

**CBC HOLDING COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARY**

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	1
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Balance Sheets	2
Consolidated Statements of Income.....	3
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income.....	4
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
CBC Holding Company and Subsidiary

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of CBC Holding Company and Subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the related consolidated statements of changes in income, comprehensive income, shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion..

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of CBC Holding Company and Subsidiary as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

TJS Deemer Dana LLP

March 12, 2018
Dublin, Georgia

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

Assets	<i>As of December 31,</i>	
	2017	2016
Cash and due from banks	\$ 6,359,591	\$ 7,051,568
Federal funds sold	11,941,000	7,160,000
Total cash and cash equivalents	18,300,591	14,211,568
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks	2,740,000	7,471,000
Securities available for sale, at fair value	10,236,088	10,663,018
Securities held to maturity, at cost	5,211,909	6,157,468
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, restricted, at cost	334,600	122,200
Loans, net of unearned income	105,980,323	90,811,875
Less - allowance for loan losses	(2,341,553)	(1,835,242)
Loans, net	103,638,770	88,976,633
Bank premises and equipment, net	1,558,698	1,578,812
Intangible assets, net of amortization	1,668,127	1,668,127
Other real estate and repossessed assets	20,750	14,071
Accrued interest receivable	798,075	658,630
Cash surrender value of life insurance	3,281,788	3,531,704
Other assets	440,596	372,889
Total Assets	\$ 148,229,992	\$ 135,426,120
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Deposits:		
Non-interest bearing	\$ 21,714,372	\$ 18,084,417
Interest bearing	102,522,416	97,795,940
Total deposits	124,236,788	115,880,357
Other borrowings	5,000,000	-
Accrued interest payable	30,864	22,988
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	402,546	2,177,275
Total liabilities	129,670,198	118,080,620
Shareholders' Equity:		
Preferred stock, \$1 par value, authorized 2,000,000 shares, issued and outstanding 86,783 in 2017 and 2016	86,783	86,783
Common stock, \$1 par value, authorized 10,000,000 shares, 645,121 issued and 607,598 outstanding in 2017 and 2016	645,121	645,121
Paid-in capital surplus	6,816,170	6,816,170
Retained earnings	11,777,631	10,518,350
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(44,391)	596
Treasury stock, at cost 37,523 shares in 2017 and 2016	(721,520)	(721,520)
Total shareholders' equity	18,559,794	17,345,500
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 148,229,992	\$ 135,426,120

See Accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

	<i>Years ended December 31,</i>	
	2017	2016
Interest and Dividend Income:		
Interest and fees on loans	\$ 5,467,626	\$ 4,712,885
Interest income on securities	355,233	370,903
Income on federal funds sold	83,357	36,937
Income on interest-bearing deposits in other banks	73,801	104,862
Other interest income	<u>12,821</u>	<u>6,365</u>
Total interest and dividend income	<u>5,992,838</u>	<u>5,231,952</u>
Interest Expense:		
Deposits	495,395	475,114
Other interest expense	<u>41,403</u>	<u>-</u>
Total interest expense	<u>536,798</u>	<u>475,114</u>
Net interest income before provision for loan losses	5,456,040	4,756,838
Less - provision for loan losses	<u>635,000</u>	<u>240,000</u>
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	<u>4,821,040</u>	<u>4,516,838</u>
Noninterest Income:		
Service charges on deposit accounts	840,407	831,809
Other service charges, commissions and fees	155,087	118,359
Gain on sales of foreclosed assets and other real estate	5,083	10,207
Income from CSV life insurance	496,808	119,100
Other income	<u>4,219</u>	<u>-</u>
Total noninterest income	<u>1,501,604</u>	<u>1,079,475</u>
Noninterest Expense:		
Salaries	1,540,583	1,460,887
Employee benefits	658,349	606,455
Net occupancy expense	305,322	287,903
Equipment rental and depreciation of equipment	87,614	82,613
Other expenses	<u>1,362,828</u>	<u>1,284,174</u>
Total noninterest expense	<u>3,954,696</u>	<u>3,722,032</u>
Income Before Income Taxes	2,367,948	1,874,281
Provision for income taxes	<u>595,441</u>	<u>650,801</u>
Net Income	<u>\$ 1,772,507</u>	<u>\$ 1,223,480</u>
Earnings per common share:		
Basic	<u>\$ 2.80</u>	<u>\$ 1.90</u>
Diluted	<u>\$ 2.45</u>	<u>\$ 1.66</u>

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	<i>Years ended December 31,</i>	
	2017	2016
Net Income	<u>\$ 1,772,507</u>	<u>\$ 1,223,480</u>
Other comprehensive income:		
Unrealized holding gains (losses) on investment securities held for sale	(68,162)	(94,700)
Reclassification adjustments for gains realized in income	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net unrealized gains (losses)	(68,162)	(94,700)
Tax effect	<u>23,175</u>	<u>32,198</u>
Total other other comprehensive loss, net of tax	<u>(44,987)</u>	<u>(62,502)</u>
Total comprehensive income	<u>\$ 1,727,520</u>	<u>\$ 1,160,978</u>

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

	Preferred Stock	Common Stock	Paid-in Capital Surplus	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Treasury Stock	Total
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ 86,783	\$ 645,121	\$ 6,816,170	\$ 9,808,095	\$ 63,098	\$ (721,520)	\$ 16,697,747
Cash dividends	-	-	-	(513,225)	-	-	(513,225)
Net income	-	-	-	1,223,480	-	-	1,223,480
Valuation allowance adjustment on securities available for sale	-	-	-	-	(62,502)	-	(62,502)
Balance, December 31, 2016	86,783	645,121	6,816,170	10,518,350	596	(721,520)	17,345,500
Cash dividends	-	-	-	(513,226)	-	-	(513,226)
Net income	-	-	-	1,772,507	-	-	1,772,507
Valuation allowance adjustment on securities available for sale	-	-	-	-	(44,987)	-	(44,987)
Balance, December 31, 2017	<u>\$ 86,783</u>	<u>\$ 645,121</u>	<u>\$ 6,816,170</u>	<u>\$ 11,777,631</u>	<u>\$ (44,391)</u>	<u>\$ (721,520)</u>	<u>\$ 18,559,794</u>

See Accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	<i>Years ended December 31,</i>	
	2017	2016
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:		
Net income	\$ 1,772,507	\$ 1,223,480
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Provision for loan losses	635,000	240,000
Depreciation	113,267	108,136
Gain on sales of foreclosed assets and other real estate	(5,083)	(10,207)
Net amortization on securities	93,954	125,234
Gain on settlement of insurance claim	(337,189)	-
Increase in CSV life insurance	(108,387)	(119,100)
Changes in accrued income and other assets	(183,339)	232,206
Changes in accrued expenses and other liabilities	(1,773,798)	(308,285)
Net cash provided by operating activities	206,932	1,491,464
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:		
Net change in loans to customers	(15,331,287)	(4,941,781)
Net change in interest-bearing deposits in other banks	4,731,000	(771,000)
Purchase of available for sale securities	(3,549,500)	(3,012,510)
Proceeds from maturities/calls/paydowns of available for sale securities	3,866,791	1,984,643
Purchase of held to maturity securities	-	(455,632)
Proceeds from maturities/calls/paydowns of held to maturity securities	869,728	1,131,473
Purchases of Federal Home Loan Bank stock	(212,400)	(3,400)
Proceeds from settlement of insurance claim	725,610	-
Property and equipment expenditures	(93,157)	(31,721)
Proceeds from sales of foreclosed assets and other real estate	32,101	86,781
Net cash used in investing activities	(8,961,114)	(6,013,147)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:		
Net change in deposits	8,356,431	(357,281)
Proceeds from FHLB borrowings	5,000,000	-
Cash dividends paid	(513,226)	(513,225)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	12,843,205	(870,506)
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	4,089,023	(5,392,189)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	14,211,568	19,603,757
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	\$ 18,300,591	\$ 14,211,568

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

A. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. **Principles of Consolidation** – The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of CBC Holding Company (the “Company”) and its wholly owned subsidiary, Community Banking Company of Fitzgerald (the “Bank”). All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.
2. **Reporting Entity** - The Company was incorporated as a Georgia corporation on October 15, 1996 for the purpose of acquiring all of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock of the Bank. The Bank provides a variety of financial services to individuals and small businesses through its office in South Georgia. The Bank offers a full range of commercial and personal loans. The Bank makes loans to individuals for purposes such as home mortgage financing, personal vehicles and various consumer purchases and other personal and family needs. The Bank makes commercial loans to businesses for purposes such as providing equipment and machinery purchases, commercial real estate purchases and working capital. The Bank offers a full range of deposit services that are typically available from financial institutions, including NOW accounts, demand, savings and other time deposits. In addition, retirement accounts such as Individual Retirement Accounts are available. All deposit accounts are insured by the FDIC up to the maximum amount currently permitted by law.
3. **Securities** – The classification of securities is determined at the date of purchase. Gains or losses on the sale of securities are recognized on a specific identification basis.

Securities available for sale, primarily debt securities, are recorded at fair value with unrealized gains or losses (net of tax effect) excluded from earnings and reported as a component of shareholders' equity. Securities available for sale will be used as a part of the Company's interest rate risk management strategy and may be sold in response to changes in interest rates, changes in prepayment risk, and other factors.

Securities held to maturity are recorded at cost, adjusted for the amortization or accretion of premiums or discounts. Transfers of securities between categories are recorded at fair value at the date of transfer. Unrealized holding gains or losses associated with transfers of securities from held-to-maturity to available-for-sale are recorded as a separate component of shareholders' equity.

Mortgage-backed securities represent participating interests in pools of long-term first mortgage loans originated and serviced by issuers of the securities. Mortgage-backed securities are carried at unpaid principal balances, adjusted for unamortized premiums and unearned discounts.

The market value of securities is generally based on quoted market prices. If a quoted market price is not available, market value is estimated using quoted market prices for similar securities.

Premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using the interest method over the period to maturity.

4. **Loans and Interest Income** – Loans are stated at the amount of unpaid principal, reduced by net deferred loan fees, unearned discounts and a valuation allowance for possible loan losses. Interest on simple interest installment loans and other loans is calculated by using the simple interest method on daily balances of the principal amount outstanding. Loans are generally placed on non-accrual status when full payment of principal or interest is in doubt, or when they are past due 90 days as to either principal or interest. Senior management may grant a waiver from non-accrual status if a past due loan is well secured and in process of collection. A non-accrual loan may be restored to accrual status when all principal and interest amounts contractually due, including payments in arrears, are reasonably assured of repayment within a reasonable period, and there is a sustained period of performance by the borrower in accordance with the contractual terms of the loan. When interest accrual is discontinued, all unpaid accrued interest is reversed. Interest income is subsequently recognized only to the extent cash payments are received.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

5. **Allowance for Loan Losses** - The allowance for loan losses is available to absorb losses inherent in the credit extension process. The entire allowance is available to absorb losses related to the loan and lease portfolio and other extensions of credit, including off-balance sheet credit exposures. Credit exposures deemed to be uncollectible are charged against the allowance for loan losses. Recoveries of previously charged-off amounts are credited to the allowance for loan losses. Additions to the allowance for loan losses are made by charges to the provision for loan losses.

The allowance for loan losses is maintained at a level, which, in management's judgment, is adequate to absorb credit losses inherent in the loan portfolio. The amount of the allowance is based on management's evaluation of the collectability of the loan portfolio, including the nature of the portfolio, credit concentrations, trends in historical loss experience, specific impaired loans, economic conditions and other risks inherent in the portfolio. Allowances for impaired loans are generally determined based on collateral values or the present value of estimated cash flows. Although management uses available information to recognize losses on loans, because of uncertainties associated with local economic conditions, collateral values and future cash flows on impaired loans, it is reasonably possible that a material change could occur in the allowance for loan losses in the near term. However, the amount of the change that is reasonably possible cannot be estimated.

A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that a creditor will not be able to collect the scheduled payments of principal or interest when due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed. Impairment is measured on a loan by loan basis by either the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, the loan's obtainable market price, or the fair value of the collateral if the loan is collateral dependent. Substantially all of the Bank's loans, which have been identified as impaired, have been measured by the fair value of existing collateral.

Large groups of smaller balance homogenous loans are collectively evaluated for impairment. Accordingly, the Company does not separately identify individual consumer loans for impairment disclosures.

6. **Premises and Equipment** – Land is carried at cost. Other premises and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is charged to operating expenses over the estimated useful lives of the assets and is computed on the straight-line method. In general, estimated lives for buildings are up to 40 years, furniture and equipment useful lives range from three to 20 years, and the lives of software and computer related equipment range from three to five years. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the life of the related lease, or the related assets, whichever is shorter. Expenditures for major improvements of the Company's premises and equipment are capitalized and depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Minor repairs, maintenance and improvements are charged to operations as incurred. When assets are sold or disposed of, their cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is reflected in earnings.
7. **Other Real Estate Owned** - Other real estate owned, acquired principally through foreclosure, is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Loan losses incurred in the acquisition of these properties are charged against the allowance for possible loan losses at the time of foreclosure. Subsequent write-downs of other real estate owned are charged against the current period's expense. The Company's Bank subsidiary holds \$20,750 in other real estate owned and foreclosed assets, of which \$100 is classified as residential property.
8. **Intangible Assets** – Prior to 2002, goodwill was amortized using the straight-line method over fifteen years. The original amount of goodwill was \$2,692,939 with accumulated amortization at December 31, 2017 and 2016 of \$1,024,812, resulting in an unamortized balance of \$1,668,127. No amortization was charged to operations during any of the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. Financial Accounting Standard 142 became effective for the year ending December 31, 2002. Under this Standard, goodwill with an indefinite life is not amortized, but evaluated

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

annually for impairment and to determine if its life is still indefinite. At December 31, 2017, this asset had no impairment and still had an indefinite life; accordingly, no amortization is recorded for the year.

9. **Income Taxes** – The Company reports income under Accounting Standards Codification Topic 740, Income Taxes, which requires recognition of deferred tax liabilities and assets for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been included in the financial statements or tax returns. Under this method, deferred tax liabilities and assets are determined based on the difference between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities using enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse.

The Company and the Bank file a consolidated income tax return. The Bank computes its income tax expense as if it filed an individual return except that it does not receive any portion of the surtax allocation. Any benefits or disadvantages of the consolidation are absorbed by the parent company. The Bank pays its allocation of federal income taxes to the parent company or receives payment from the parent company to the extent that tax benefits are realized.

The Company adopted FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes, an Interpretation of FASB Statement 109 (“FIN 48”), as of January 1, 2009. A tax position is recognized as a benefit only if it is “more likely than not” that the tax position would be sustained in a tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur. The amount recognized is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50 percent likely of being realized on examination. For tax positions not meeting the “more likely than not” test, no tax benefit is recorded. The adoption had no effect on the Company’s financial statement for the year ending December 31, 2017.

The Company recognizes penalties related to income tax matters in income tax expense. The Company is subject to U.S. federal and Georgia state income tax audit for returns for the tax periods ending December 31, 2017, 2016, and 2015.

10. **Cash and Cash Equivalents** - For purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, amounts due from banks, highly liquid debt instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less, and federal funds sold. Generally, federal funds are purchased and sold for one-day periods.
11. **Use of Estimates** - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

The determination of the adequacy of the allowance for loan losses is based on estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant changes in the economic environment and market conditions. In connection with the determination of the estimated losses on loans, management obtains independent appraisals for significant collateral.

The Bank’s loans are generally secured by specific items of collateral including real property, consumer assets and business assets. Although the Bank has a diversified loan portfolio, a substantial portion of its debtors’ ability to honor their contracts is dependent on local economic conditions.

While management uses available information to recognize losses on loans, further reductions in the carrying amounts of loans may be necessary based on changes in local economic conditions. In addition, regulatory agencies, as an integral part of their examination process, periodically review the estimated losses on loans. Such agencies may require the Bank to recognize additional losses based on their judgments about information available to them at the time of their examination. Because of these factors, it is reasonably possible that the estimated losses on loans may change materially in the near term. However, the amount of the change that is reasonably possible cannot be estimated.

12. **Advertising Costs** – It is the policy of the Company to expense advertising costs as they are incurred. The Company does not engage in any direct-response advertising and accordingly has no advertising costs reported as assets on its

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

balance sheet. Amounts charged to advertising expense for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 were \$97,386 and \$119,522, respectively.

13. **Earnings per Common Share** – Basic earnings per share represents income available to common shareholders divided by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share reflect additional common shares that would have been outstanding if dilutive potential common shares had been issued, as well as any adjustment to income that would result from the assumed conversion. Potentially dilutive common shares are limited to preferred shares outstanding that would be converted to common shares upon change in control of the Company. As such, the average number of common shares outstanding used to calculate diluted earnings per share equals the total number of common and preferred shares outstanding less any shares held in treasury.

Earnings per common share have been computed based on the following:

	Years ended December 31,	
	2017	2016
Net income	\$ 1,772,507	\$ 1,223,480
Less: Preferred stock dividends	(69,598)	(69,598)
Net income available to common shareholders	\$ 1,702,909	\$ 1,153,882
Average number of common shares outstanding	607,598	607,598
Effect of dilutive options, warrants, etc.	86,783	86,783
Average number of common shares outstanding used to calculate diluted earnings per common share	694,381	694,381
Earnings per share - basic	\$ 2.80	\$ 1.90
Earnings per share - diluted	\$ 2.45	\$ 1.66

14. **Comprehensive Income** – GAAP generally requires that recognized revenues, expenses, gains and losses be included in net earnings. Although certain changes in assets and liabilities, such as unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale securities, are reported as a separate component of the equity section of the consolidated balance sheets, such items along with net earnings, are components of comprehensive income. The adoption of FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 220, *Comprehensive Income*, had no effect on the Company's net income or shareholders' equity. The Company presents comprehensive income in a separate consolidated statement of comprehensive income.
15. **Reclassifications** – Certain accounts in the prior-year financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation of current-year financial statements.
16. **Investment in tax credit partnerships** - The Company regularly invests as a limited partner in qualified low-income housing tax credit, or LIHTC, partnerships that are eligible for federal and or state tax credits. In addition, the Company regularly invests in historical preservation tax credit partnerships. The recorded investment in those partnerships is accounted for under the equity method and is reported as "Other Assets" on the consolidated balance sheets. The recorded investment is \$135,000 and \$243,800 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The Company's share of partnership income or loss is reported in the consolidated statements of income as "Non-interest Expense". Obligations to make delayed equity contributions that are unconditional and legally binding are recorded at their present value in "Accrued expenses and other liabilities" on the consolidated balance sheet. To the extent the cost basis in qualified LIHTC partnerships differs from the book basis reflected at the partnership level, the difference is amortized over the life of the tax credits.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

17. **Changes in Accounting Principles and Effects of New Accounting Pronouncements**

ASU 2018-02 — *Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic 220): Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income*. The amendments in this Update allow for a reclassification of stranded tax effects resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act from accumulated other comprehensive income to retained earnings. The amendments in this Update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted. The guidance is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial position, results of operations or disclosures.

ASU 2017-08 - *Receivables - Nonrefundable Fees and Other Costs (Topic 310-20): Premium Amortization on Purchased Callable Debt Securities*. The ASU shortens the amortization period for certain callable debt securities held at a premium. The premium on individual callable debt securities shall be amortized to the earliest call date. This guidance does not apply to securities for which prepayments are estimated on a large number of similar loans where prepayments are probable and reasonably estimable. The amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted. This update should be adopted on a modified retrospective basis with a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings on the date of adoption. The guidance is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial position, results of operations or disclosures.

ASU 2017-04 — *ASU No. 2017-04, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other (Topic 350): Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment*. The ASU simplifies the subsequent measurement of goodwill and eliminates Step 2 from the goodwill impairment test. The Company should perform its goodwill impairment test by comparing the fair value of a reporting unit with its carrying amount. An impairment charge should be recognized for the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the reporting unit's fair value. The impairment charge is limited to the amount of goodwill allocated to that reporting unit. The amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted for goodwill impairment tests performed on testing dates after January 1, 2017. The guidance is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial positions, results of operations or disclosures.

ASU 2017-01 - *Business Combinations (Topic 805): Clarifying the Definition of a Business* ("ASU 2017-01"). ASU 2017-01 provides a framework to use in determining when a set of assets and activities is a business. The standard provides more consistency in applying the business combination guidance, reduces the costs of application, and makes the definition of a business more operable. ASU 2017-01 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within annual periods beginning after December 15, 2019. The Company is currently evaluating the impact this standard will have on the Company's results of operations, financial position and disclosures, but it is not expected to have a material impact.

ASU 2016-13 - *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments* ("ASU-2016-13"). ASU 2016-13 significantly changes how entities will measure credit losses for most financial assets and certain other instruments that are not measured at fair value through net income. The standard will replace the current incurred loss approach with an expected loss model, referred to as the current expected credit loss ("CECL") model. The new standard will apply to financial assets subject to credit losses and measured at amortized cost and certain off-balance-sheet credit exposures, which include, but are not limited to, loans, leases, held-to-maturity securities, loan commitments and financial guarantees. ASU 2016-13 simplifies the accounting for purchased credit-impaired debt securities and loans and expands the disclosure requirements regarding an entity's assumptions, models and methods for estimating the allowance for loan and lease losses. ASU 2016-13 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. Early adoption is permitted for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. Upon adoption, ASU 2016-13 provides for a modified retrospective transition by means of a cumulative-effect adjustment to equity as of the beginning of the period in which the guidance is effective. While the Company is currently evaluating the impact this standard will have on the results of operations, financial position and disclosures, the Company expects to recognize a one-time cumulative effect adjustment to the allowance for loan losses as of the beginning of the first reporting period in which the new standard is effective.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

B. INVESTMENT SECURITIES

Debt and equity securities have been classified in the balance sheet according to management's intent. The following table reflects the amortized cost and estimated market values of investments in debt and equity securities held at December 31, 2017 and 2016. In addition, gross unrealized gains and gross unrealized losses are disclosed as of December 31, 2017 and 2016.

The book and market values of securities **available for sale** were:

	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Unrealized Gains</u>	<u>Unrealized Losses</u>	<u>Estimated Market Value</u>
December 31, 2017				
Non-mortgage backed debt securities of:				
State, county, and municipal securities	\$ 1,808,671	\$ 6,170	\$ (3,264)	\$ 1,811,577
Total non-mortgage backed debt securities	1,808,671	6,170	(3,264)	1,811,577
Mortgage backed securities	<u>8,494,675</u>	<u>22,851</u>	<u>(93,015)</u>	<u>8,424,511</u>
Total	<u>\$ 10,303,346</u>	<u>\$ 29,021</u>	<u>\$ (96,279)</u>	<u>\$ 10,236,088</u>
December 31, 2016				
Non-mortgage backed debt securities of:				
U.S. Government agencies	\$ 999,712	\$ 77	\$ -	\$ 999,789
State, county, and municipal securities	<u>3,411,476</u>	<u>20,624</u>	<u>(21,754)</u>	<u>3,410,346</u>
Total non-mortgage backed debt securities	4,411,188	20,701	(21,754)	4,410,135
Mortgage backed securities	<u>6,250,925</u>	<u>41,592</u>	<u>(39,634)</u>	<u>6,252,883</u>
Total	<u>\$ 10,662,113</u>	<u>\$ 62,293</u>	<u>\$ (61,388)</u>	<u>\$ 10,663,018</u>

The book and market values of securities **held to maturity** were:

	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Unrealized Gains</u>	<u>Unrealized Losses</u>	<u>Estimated Market Value</u>
December 31, 2017				
Non-mortgage backed debt securities of:				
State, county, and municipal securities	\$ 3,105,921	\$ 1,130	\$ (18,516)	\$ 3,088,535
Total non-mortgage backed debt securities	3,105,921	1,130	(18,516)	3,088,535
Mortgage backed securities	<u>2,105,988</u>	<u>20,583</u>	<u>(15,886)</u>	<u>2,110,685</u>
Total	<u>\$ 5,211,909</u>	<u>\$ 21,713</u>	<u>\$ (34,402)</u>	<u>\$ 5,199,220</u>
December 31, 2016				
Non-mortgage backed debt securities of:				
State, county, and municipal securities	\$ 3,269,390	\$ 167	\$ (32,680)	\$ 3,236,877
Total non-mortgage backed debt securities	3,269,390	167	(32,680)	3,236,877
Mortgage backed securities	<u>2,888,078</u>	<u>41,948</u>	<u>(10,813)</u>	<u>2,919,213</u>
Total	<u>\$ 6,157,468</u>	<u>\$ 42,115</u>	<u>\$ (43,493)</u>	<u>\$ 6,156,090</u>

The book and market values of pledged securities were \$15,515,252 and \$15,435,307 at December 31, 2017, respectively and \$12,809,868 and \$12,817,144 at December 31, 2016, respectively.

The amortized cost and estimated market value of debt securities held to maturity and available for sale at December 31, 2017 and 2016, by contractual maturity, are shown below. Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or repay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	<u>Available for Sale</u>	
	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Estimated Market Value</u>
December 31, 2017		
Non-mortgage backed securities:		
Due in one year or less	\$ -	\$ -
Due after one year through five years	404,387	401,123
Due after five years through ten years	-	-
Due after ten years	<u>1,404,284</u>	<u>1,410,454</u>
Total non-mortgage backed securities	1,808,671	1,811,577
Mortgage backed securities	<u>8,494,675</u>	<u>8,424,511</u>
Total	<u>\$ 10,303,346</u>	<u>\$ 10,236,088</u>

	<u>Available for Sale</u>	
	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Estimated Market Value</u>
December 31, 2016		
Non-mortgage backed securities:		
Due in one year or less	\$ 1,899,028	\$ 1,900,299
Due after one year through five years	250,892	251,992
Due after five years through ten years	593,944	590,232
Due after ten years	<u>1,667,324</u>	<u>1,667,612</u>
Total non-mortgage backed securities	4,411,188	4,410,135
Mortgage backed securities	<u>6,250,925</u>	<u>6,252,883</u>
Total	<u>\$ 10,662,113</u>	<u>\$ 10,663,018</u>

	<u>Held to Maturity</u>	
	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Estimated Market Value</u>
December 31, 2017		
Non-mortgage backed securities:		
Due in one year or less	\$ -	\$ -
Due after one year through five years	1,066,725	1,061,907
Due after five years through ten years	1,358,564	1,346,586
Due after ten years	<u>680,632</u>	<u>680,042</u>
Total non-mortgage backed securities	3,105,921	3,088,535
Mortgage backed securities	<u>2,105,988</u>	<u>2,110,685</u>
Total	<u>\$ 5,211,909</u>	<u>\$ 5,199,220</u>

	<u>Held to Maturity</u>	
	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Estimated Market Value</u>
December 31, 2016		
Non-mortgage backed securities:		
Due in one year or less	\$ -	\$ -
Due after one year through five years	1,188,548	1,185,187
Due after five years through ten years	1,378,096	1,354,728
Due after ten years	<u>702,746</u>	<u>696,962</u>
Total non-mortgage backed securities	3,269,390	3,236,877
Mortgage backed securities	<u>2,888,078</u>	<u>2,919,213</u>
Total	<u>\$ 6,157,468</u>	<u>\$ 6,156,090</u>

The market value is established by an independent pricing service as of the approximate dates indicated. The differences between the book value and market value reflect current interest rates and represent the potential loss (or gain) had the portfolio been liquidated on that date. Security losses (or gains) are realized only in the event of dispositions prior to maturity.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

the federal government or its agencies, whether downgrades by bond rating agencies have occurred, and industry analysts' reports. As management has the ability to hold debt securities until maturity, or for the foreseeable future if classified as available for sale, no declines are deemed to be other than temporary.

As of December 31, 2017, the Company held 13 residential mortgage backed securities that were in an unrealized loss position, all of which were issued by U.S. government sponsored entities and agencies. Because the decline in fair value is attributable to changes in interest rates and illiquidity, and not credit quality, and because the Company does not have the intent to sell these mortgage-backed securities and it is likely that it will not be required to sell the securities before their anticipated recovery, management does not consider these securities to be other-than-temporarily impaired at December 31, 2017.

As of December 31, 2017, the Company held 6 state, county, and municipal securities that were in an unrealized loss position. Because the decline in fair value is attributable to changes in interest rates, and not credit quality, and because the Company does not have the intent to sell these securities and it is likely that it will not be required to sell the securities before their anticipated recovery, management does not consider these securities to be other these securities to be other-than-temporarily impaired at December 31, 2017.

C. LOANS

The Company engages in a full complement of lending activities, including real estate-related loans, commercial and industrial loans and consumer installment loans. The majority of its lending activities are concentrated in real estate loans. While risk of loss in the Company's portfolio is primarily tied to the credit quality of the various borrowers, risk of loss may increase due to factors beyond the Company's control, such as local, regional and/or national economic downturns. General conditions in the real estate market may also impact the relative risk in the real estate portfolio.

Loans are stated at unpaid balances, net of unearned income and deferred loan fees. Balances within the major loans receivable categories at December 31, 2017 and 2016 are presented in the following table:

	2017	2016
Residential Real Estate	\$ 37,264,110	\$ 32,806,891
Other Real Estate	44,805,723	34,864,035
Commercial	12,127,629	12,232,945
Consumer	11,734,759	10,806,036
Total Loans	105,932,221	90,709,907
Other:		
Overdraft, in-process, and suspense accounts	48,102	101,968
Allowance for loan losses	(2,341,553)	(1,835,242)
Loans, net	\$ 103,638,770	\$ 88,976,633

Overdrafts included in loans were \$48,302 and \$57,462 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Nonaccrual and Past Due Loans

A loan is placed on nonaccrual status when, in management's judgment, the collection of the interest income appears doubtful. Interest receivable that has been accrued and is subsequently determined to have doubtful collectability is charged to interest income. Interest on loans that are classified as non-accrual is recognized when received. Past due loans are loans whose principal or interest is past due 90 days or more. In some cases, where borrowers are experiencing financial difficulties, loans may be restructured to provide terms significantly different from the original contractual terms. Currently, the Bank does not have any loans that have been restructured.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

The following tables present an analysis of past due loans and loans accounted for on a nonaccrual basis as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

As of December 31, 2017							
Current and <	Past Due and Still Accruing				Total Accruing	Non-accrual	Total Loans
	30 Days Past Due	30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	> Than 90 Days Past Due			
	Residential Real Estate	\$ 36,507,707	\$ 257,397	\$ -			
Other Real Estate	43,936,752	66,803	-	-	66,803	802,168	44,805,723
Commercial	11,886,982	40,140	-	-	40,140	200,507	12,127,629
Consumer	11,545,600	81,291	22,087	-	103,378	85,781	11,734,759
Total	<u>\$ 103,877,041</u>	<u>\$ 445,631</u>	<u>\$ 22,087</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 467,718</u>	<u>\$ 1,587,462</u>	105,932,221
Overdraft, in-process, and suspense accounts							<u>48,102</u>
							<u><u>\$ 105,980,323</u></u>

As of December 31, 2016							
Current and <	Past Due and Still Accruing				Total Accruing	Non-accrual	Total Loans
	30 Days Past Due	30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	> Than 90 Days Past Due			
	Residential Real Estate	\$ 32,157,559	\$ 228,744	\$ -			
Other Real Estate	34,772,543	33,085	-	-	33,085	58,407	34,864,035
Commercial	12,074,001	41,417	-	32,240	73,657	85,287	12,232,945
Consumer	10,654,687	-	44,232	19,590	63,822	87,527	10,806,036
Total	<u>\$ 89,658,790</u>	<u>\$ 303,246</u>	<u>\$ 44,232</u>	<u>\$ 80,366</u>	<u>\$ 427,844</u>	<u>\$ 623,273</u>	90,709,907
Overdraft, in-process, and suspense accounts							<u>101,968</u>
							<u><u>\$ 90,811,875</u></u>

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Impaired Loans

Loans are considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable the Company will be unable to collect all amounts due in accordance with the original contractual terms of the loan agreements. Impaired loans include loans on nonaccrual status and troubled debt restructurings. If a loan is deemed impaired, a specific valuation allowance is allocated, if necessary, so that the loan is reported net, at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan's existing rate or at the fair value of collateral if repayment is expected solely from the collateral. Interest payments on impaired loans are typically applied to principal unless collectability of the principal amount is reasonably assured, in which case interest is recognized on a cash basis.

	As of December 31, 2017		
	Average Investment in	Interest Income	Interest Income
	Impaired Loans	Recognized on Impaired Loans	Recognized on Cash Basis on Impaired Loans
Other Real Estate	\$ 1,143,244	\$ 31,339	\$ 25,968
Residential Real Estate	702,846	28,348	25,200
Commercial	397,666	4,731	3,287
Consumer	<u>136,763</u>	<u>9,603</u>	<u>8,651</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,380,518</u>	<u>\$ 74,021</u>	<u>\$ 63,106</u>
	As of December 31, 2016		
	Average Investment in	Interest Income	Interest Income
	Impaired Loans	Recognized on Impaired Loans	Recognized on Cash Basis on Impaired Loans
Other Real Estate	\$ 730,628	\$ 31,653	\$ 28,691
Residential Real Estate	776,704	64,318	56,933
Commercial	517,475	19,576	16,886
Consumer	<u>127,964</u>	<u>5,853</u>	<u>5,192</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,152,771</u>	<u>\$ 121,400</u>	<u>\$ 107,702</u>

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

The following is an analysis of information pertaining to impaired loans:

	As of December 31, 2017					
	Unpaid Total Principal Balance	Recorded	Recorded	Total Recorded Investment	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment
		Investment	Investment			
		With No Allowance	With Allowance			
Residential Real Estate	\$ 731,897	\$ 412,108	\$ 319,789	\$ 731,897	\$ 101,757	\$ 702,846
Other Real Estate	868,971	11,208	857,763	868,971	160,376	1,143,244
Commercial	277,036	40,730	236,306	277,036	156,933	397,666
Consumer	154,194	4,559	149,635	154,194	63,558	136,763
Total	\$ 2,032,098	\$ 468,605	\$ 1,563,493	\$ 2,032,098	\$ 482,624	\$ 2,380,518

	As of December 31, 2016					
	Unpaid Total Principal Balance	Recorded	Recorded	Total Recorded Investment	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment
		Investment	Investment			
		With No Allowance	With Allowance			
Residential Real Estate	\$ 673,795	\$ 370,205	\$ 303,590	\$ 673,795	\$ 111,143	\$ 730,628
Other Real Estate	1,417,517	552,016	865,501	1,417,517	153,656	776,704
Commercial	574,545	280,025	238,270	518,295	121,568	517,475
Consumer	119,331	10,960	108,371	119,331	52,355	127,964
Total	\$ 2,785,188	\$ 1,213,206	\$ 1,515,732	\$ 2,728,938	\$ 438,722	\$ 2,152,771

Credit Quality Indicators

The Company uses a seven category risk grading system to assign a risk grade to each loan in the portfolio. The following is a description of the general characteristics of the grades:

Grade 1 – Excellent Risk

Loans in this category are considered to have very little, if any, credit risk. The following characteristics are common for loans in this category:

- Highest quality.
- Alternative sources of credit or cash exist, such as the commercial paper market, capital markets, internal liquidity or other bank lines.
- National or regional companies with excellent cash flow which covers all debt service requirements and a significant portion of capital expenditures.
- Balance sheet strength and liquidity are excellent and exceed industry norms.
- Financial trends are positive.
- Market leader within the industry and industry performance is excellent.
- Loans fully secured by cash or equivalents - Loans secured by marketable securities with no less than 25% margin.
- Borrowers of unquestioned strength.
- Financial wherewithal is known and exhibits excellent liquidity, net worth, cash flow and leverage.

Grade 2 – Superior Risk

Loans in this category are considered to be an excellent credit risk with minimal risk of loss. The following characteristics are common for loans in this category:

- Above average quality.
- Minimal risk of loss.
- Borrowers with strong, stable financial trends.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

- Strong cash flow, covering debt service requirements and some portion of capital expenditures.
- Alternative sources of repayment are evident and financial ratios are comparable to or exceed the industry norms.
- Trends are positive.
- Prominent position in the industry or local economy.
- Industry performance is above average.
- Management strong in most areas and backup depth is good.
- Loans secured by marketable securities with margin below 25%.
- Individuals with stable and reliable cash flow and above average liquidity and cash flow.
- Modest risk from exposure to contingent liabilities.

Grade 3 – Average Risk

Loans in this category are considered to be of normal risk and of average quality. The following characteristics are common for loans in this category:

- Average quality.
- Cash flow is adequate to cover all debt service requirements but not capital expenditures.
- Balance sheet may be leveraged but still comparable to the industry.
- Financial trends stable to mixed over long term but no significant concerns exist at this time.
- Generally stable industry outlook, may have some cyclical characteristics.
- Average position in industry or local economy.
- Management team is considered capable and stable.
- Start up ventures are adequately capitalized with favorable performance versus projections and experienced management.
- Individuals with reliable cash flow but alternative sources of repayment would require sale of assets that may be considered illiquid.
- Financial position has been leveraged to an average degree or individual has an average net worth position considering income and debt.

Grade 4 – OAEM

Loans in this category have potential financial weaknesses, the loan officer may not have properly supervised the credit, or material collateral exceptions exist. This category includes loans which do not presently expose the bank to a sufficient degree of risk to warrant adverse classification but do possess credit deficiencies deserving of management's close attention. Failure to correct deficiencies could result in greater credit risk in the future. The following characteristics are common for loans in this category:

- Below average quality.
- Loan conditions require more frequent monitoring than the higher grades.
- Stability is lacking in the primary repayment source, cash flow, credit history or liquidity, however, the instability is manageable and considered temporary.
- Overall trends are not yet adverse.
- Loans exhibiting acceptable financial characteristics but lacking proper and complete account officer documentation.
- Individuals whose sources of income or cash flow have become unstable or limited.
- Income may decline due to current business or economic conditions.
- The individual has a somewhat highly leveraged condition and limited capital.
- Moderate history of some degree of slow payment may be exhibited

Grade 5 – Substandard

Substandard loans are inadequately protected by the current sound worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified must have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the bank will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

In the case of troubled real estate loans, well defined weaknesses include a project's lack of marketability, inadequate cash flow or collateral support, failure to complete construction on time or the project's failure to fulfill economic expectations. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the bank will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

In the case of consumer credit, closed end consumer installment loans delinquent between 90 and 119 days (4 monthly payments) will be classified substandard. Open end consumer credit will be classified substandard if delinquent 90 to 179 days (4 to 6 billing cycles).

Grade 6 – Doubtful

Loans classified doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified substandard with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently known facts, conditions and values, highly questionable and improbable.

In the case of real estate loans, a doubtful classification may be appropriate where significant risk exposures are perceived, but loss cannot be determined because of specific reasonable pending factors which may strengthen the credit in the near term.

Grade 7 – Loss

Loans classified loss are considered uncollectible and such little value that their continuance as bankable assets is not warranted. This classification does not mean that the loan has absolutely no recovery or salvage value but rather it is not practical or desirable to defer writing off this basically worthless asset even though partial recovery may be affected in the future.

In the case of consumer credit, closed end consumer installment loans delinquent 120 days or more (5 monthly payments) will be classified loss. Open end consumer credit will be classified substandard if delinquent 180 days or more (7 or more billing cycles).

The following tables present the loan portfolio by risk grade as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

	<u>As of December 31, 2017</u>				
	<u>Residential</u>	<u>Other Real</u>	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Consumer</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>Real Estate</u>	<u>Estate</u>			
Grade 1 (Excellent Risk)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 589,469	\$ 909,922	\$ 1,499,391
Grade 2 (Superior Risk)	-	-	-	571	571
Grade 3 (Average Risk)	35,087,087	41,835,237	10,760,052	10,419,529	98,101,905
Grade 4 (OAEM)	1,445,125	2,101,515	501,072	250,543	4,298,255
Grade 5 (Substandard)	731,898	868,971	277,036	154,194	2,032,099
Grade 6 (Doubtful)	-	-	-	-	-
Grade 7 (Loss)	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 37,264,110</u>	<u>\$ 44,805,723</u>	<u>\$ 12,127,629</u>	<u>\$ 11,734,759</u>	105,932,221
Overdraft, in-process, and suspense accounts					<u>48,102</u>
Total Loans					<u>\$ 105,980,323</u>

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	As of December 31, 2016				
	Residential	Other Real			
	Real Estate	Estate	Commercial	Consumer	Total
Grade 1 (Excellent Risk)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 545,867	\$ 923,620	\$ 1,469,487
Grade 2 (Superior Risk)	-	55,000	-	24,570	79,570
Grade 3 (Average Risk)	30,242,259	30,738,418	10,237,605	9,275,022	80,493,304
Grade 4 (OAEM)	1,890,866	2,653,099	931,175	463,494	5,938,634
Grade 5 (Substandard)	673,766	1,417,518	518,298	119,330	2,728,912
Grade 6 (Doubtful)	-	-	-	-	-
Grade 7 (Loss)	-	-	-	-	-
Total	\$ 32,806,891	\$ 34,864,035	\$ 12,232,945	\$ 10,806,036	90,709,907
Overdraft, in-process, and suspense accounts					101,968
Total Loans					\$ 90,811,875

Troubled Debt Restructurings (TDRs)

Loans are considered to have been modified in a TDR when due to a borrower's financial difficulty, the Company makes certain concessions to the borrower that it would not otherwise consider for new debt with similar risk characteristics. Modifications may include interest rate reductions, principal or interest forgiveness, forbearance, and other actions intended to minimize economic loss and to avoid foreclosure or repossession of the collateral. Each potential loan modification is reviewed individually, and the terms of the loan are modified to meet the borrower's specific circumstances at a point in time. Not all loan modifications are TDRs. Generally, a non-accrual loan that has been modified in a TDR remains on non-accrual status for a period of 6 months to demonstrate that the borrower is able to meet the terms of the modified loan. However, performance prior to the modification, or significant events that coincide with the modification, are included in assessing whether the borrower can meet the new terms and may result in the loan being returned to accrual status at the time of loan modification or after a shorter performance period. If the borrower's ability to meet the revised payment schedule is uncertain, the loan remains on non-accrual status. Once a loan is modified in a troubled debt restructuring it is accounted for as an impaired loan, regardless of its accrual status, until the loan is paid in full, sold or charged off.

Loan modifications are reviewed and approved by the Company's senior lending staff, who then determine whether the loan meets the criteria for a TDR. Generally, the types of concessions granted to borrowers that are evaluated in determining whether the loan is classified as a TDR include:

- Interest rate reductions – Occur when the stated interest rate is reduced to a nonmarket rate or a rate the borrower would not be able to obtain elsewhere under similar circumstances.
- Amortization or maturity date changes – Result when the amortization period of the loan is extended beyond what is considered a normal amortization period for loans of similar type with similar collateral.
- Principal reductions – These are often the result of commercial real estate loan workouts where two new notes are created. The primary note is underwritten based upon our normal underwriting standards and is structured so that the projected cash flows are sufficient to repay the contractual principal and interest of the newly restructured note. The terms of the secondary note vary by situation and often involve that note being charged-off, or the principal and interest payments being deferred until after the primary note has been repaid. In situations where a portion of the note is charged-off during modification there is often no specific reserve allocated to those loans. This is due to the fact that the amount of the charge-off usually represents the excess of the original loan balance over the collateral value and the Company has determined there is no additional exposure on those loans.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

The following table presents the amount of troubled debt restructuring by loan class, classified separately as accrual and nonaccrual at December 31, 2017 and 2016.

	December 31, 2017		
	Accruing	Non-Accrual	Total
Commercial Real Estate	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Residential Real Estate	-	182,008	182,008
Commercial	51,502	-	51,502
Consumer	-	-	-
Other	-	-	-
Total TDR's	\$ 51,502	\$ 182,008	\$ 233,510

	December 31, 2016		
	Accruing	Non-Accrual	Total
Commercial Real Estate	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Residential Real Estate	-	221,971	221,971
Commercial	-	-	-
Consumer	-	-	-
Other	-	-	-
Total TDR's	\$ -	\$ 221,971	\$ 221,971

The following table presents the amount of troubled debt restructurings by loan class, classified separately as those currently paying under restructured terms and those that have defaulted under restructured terms as of December 31, 2017 and 2016. Loans modified in a troubled debt restructuring are considered to be in default once the loan becomes 30 days past due.

	December 31, 2017			
	Loans Currently Paying Under Restructured Terms		Loans that have Defaulted Under Restructured Terms	
	#	Balance	#	Balance
Commercial Real Estate	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Residential Real Estate	-	-	1	182,008
Commercial	2	51,502	-	-
Consumer	-	-	-	-
Other	-	-	-	-
Total	2	\$ 51,502	1	\$ 182,008

	December 31, 2016			
	Loans Currently Paying Under Restructured Terms		Loans that have Defaulted Under Restructured Terms	
	#	Balance	#	Balance
Commercial Real Estate	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Residential Real Estate	1	221,971	-	-
Commercial	-	-	-	-
Consumer	-	-	-	-
Other	-	-	-	-
Total	1	\$ 221,971	-	\$ -

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

The following table presents the amount of troubled debt restructuring by types of concessions made, classified separately as accrual and nonaccrual at December 31, 2017 and 2016.

Type of Concession:	December 31, 2017			
	Accruing Loans		Non-Accruing Loans	
	#	Balance	#	Balance
Forbearance of Interest	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Forgiveness of Principal	-	-	-	-
Payment Modification Only	2	51,502	1	182,008
Rate Reduction Only	-	-	-	-
Rate Reduction, Forbearance of Interest	-	-	-	-
Rate Reduction, Forbearance of Principal	-	-	-	-
Rate Reduction, Payment Modification	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>2</u>	<u>\$ 51,502</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>\$ 182,008</u>

	December 31, 2016			
	Accruing Loans		Non-Accruing Loans	
	#	Balance	#	Balance
Forbearance of Interest	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Forgiveness of Principal	-	-	-	-
Payment Modification Only	1	221,971	-	-
Rate Reduction Only	-	-	-	-
Rate Reduction, Forbearance of Interest	-	-	-	-
Rate Reduction, Forbearance of Principal	-	-	-	-
Rate Reduction, Payment Modification	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>1</u>	<u>\$ 221,971</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company had a balance of \$233,510 and \$221,971, respectively, in troubled debt restructurings. The Company had a balance of \$-0- and \$-0- in previous charge-offs on such loans as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The Company's balance in the allowance for loan losses allocated to such troubled debt restructurings was \$37,579 and \$-0- at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The Company had no unfunded commitments to lend to a customer that has a troubled debt restructured loan as of December 31, 2017.

Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses represents a reserve for inherent losses in the loan portfolio. The adequacy of the allowance for loan losses is evaluated periodically based on a review of all significant loans, with a particular emphasis on non-accruing, past due and other loans that management believes might be potentially impaired or warrant additional attention. The Company segregates the loan portfolio by type of loan and utilizes this segregation in evaluating exposure to risks within the portfolio. In addition, based on internal reviews and external reviews performed by independent auditors and regulatory authorities, the Company further segregates the loan portfolio by loan grades based on an assessment of risk for a particular loan or group of loans. Certain reviewed loans are assigned specific allowances when a review of relevant data determines that a general allocation is not sufficient or when the review affords management the opportunity to fine tune the amount of exposure in a given credit. In establishing allowances, management considers historical loan loss experience but adjusts this data with a significant emphasis on data such as current loan quality trends, current economic conditions and other factors in the markets where the Company operates. Factors considered include, among others, current valuations of real estate in their markets, unemployment rates, the effect of weather conditions on agricultural related entities and other significant local economic events.

The Company has developed a methodology for determining the adequacy of the allowance for loan losses which is monitored by the Company's Senior Credit Officer. Loans are segregated by loan type and historical loss rates for each type are used to estimate a general reserve percentage for loans that are not considered impaired and assigned specific reserves. Procedures provide for the assignment of a risk rating for every loan included in the total loan portfolio. The risk rating schedule provides seven ratings of which four ratings are classified as pass ratings and three ratings are classified as criticized ratings. Loans

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

classified as substandard or below are reviewed on a quarterly basis by management for potential impairment. As a result of these evaluations, loans deemed impaired may be assigned specific reserve allocations and excluded from general reserve pools. Past due loans are assigned risk ratings based on the number of days past due. The calculation of the allowance for loan losses, including underlying data and assumptions, is reviewed regularly by executive management and the Board of Directors.

The following tables detail activity in the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment for the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. Allocation of a portion of the allowance to one category of loans does not preclude its availability to absorb losses in other categories.

	2017				
	Residential	Other Real	Commercial	Consumer	Total
	Real Estate	Estate			
Allowance for credit losses:					
Beginning Balance	\$ 624,039	\$ 288,079	\$ 662,129	\$ 260,995	\$ 1,835,242
Chargeoffs	-	(3,897)	(62,705)	(79,521)	(146,123)
Recoveries	-	-	4,962	12,472	17,434
Provision	<u>(312,644)</u>	<u>1,092,236</u>	<u>(306,026)</u>	<u>161,434</u>	<u>635,000</u>
Ending Balance	<u>\$ 311,395</u>	<u>\$ 1,376,418</u>	<u>\$ 298,360</u>	<u>\$ 355,380</u>	<u>\$ 2,341,553</u>
Period-end amount allocated to:					
Loans individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 101,757	\$ 160,376	\$ 156,933	\$ 63,558	\$ 482,624
Loans collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>209,638</u>	<u>1,216,042</u>	<u>141,427</u>	<u>291,822</u>	<u>1,858,929</u>
Ending balance	<u>\$ 311,395</u>	<u>\$ 1,376,418</u>	<u>\$ 298,360</u>	<u>\$ 355,380</u>	<u>\$ 2,341,553</u>
Loans:					
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 731,897	\$ 868,971	\$ 277,036	\$ 154,194	\$ 2,032,098
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>36,532,213</u>	<u>43,936,752</u>	<u>11,850,593</u>	<u>11,580,565</u>	<u>103,900,123</u>
Ending balance	<u>\$ 37,264,110</u>	<u>\$ 44,805,723</u>	<u>\$ 12,127,629</u>	<u>\$ 11,734,759</u>	105,932,221
Overdraft, in-process, and suspense accounts					<u>48,102</u>
Total loans					<u>\$ 105,980,323</u>

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	2016				
	Residential	Other Real	Commercial	Consumer	Total
	Real Estate	Estate			
Allowance for credit losses:					
Beginning Balance	\$ 451,855	\$ 858,882	\$ 222,368	\$ 237,635	\$ 1,770,740
Chargeoffs	(74,999)	-	(21,185)	(104,803)	(200,987)
Recoveries	240	-	18,638	6,611	25,489
Provision	246,943	(570,803)	442,308	121,552	240,000
Ending Balance	<u>\$ 624,039</u>	<u>\$ 288,079</u>	<u>\$ 662,129</u>	<u>\$ 260,995</u>	<u>\$ 1,835,242</u>
Period-end amount allocated to:					
Loans individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 111,143	\$ 153,656	\$ 121,568	\$ 52,355	\$ 438,722
Loans collectively evaluated for impairment	512,896	134,423	540,561	208,640	1,396,520
Ending balance	<u>\$ 624,039</u>	<u>\$ 288,079</u>	<u>\$ 662,129</u>	<u>\$ 260,995</u>	<u>\$ 1,835,242</u>
Loans:					
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 673,795	\$ 1,417,517	\$ 518,295	\$ 119,331	\$ 2,728,938
Collectively evaluated for impairment	32,133,096	33,446,518	11,714,650	10,686,705	87,980,969
Ending balance	<u>\$ 32,806,891</u>	<u>\$ 34,864,035</u>	<u>\$ 12,232,945</u>	<u>\$ 10,806,036</u>	90,709,907
Overdraft, in-process, and suspense accounts					<u>101,968</u>
Total loans					<u>\$ 90,811,875</u>

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

D. BANK PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

Premises and equipment as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 are summarized as follows:

	2017	2016
Land	\$ 565,000	\$ 565,000
Buildings and improvements	1,839,932	1,771,705
Equipment, furniture and fixtures	1,031,185	1,006,489
Construction in process	-	-
Total	3,436,117	3,343,194
Less - accumulated depreciation	(1,877,419)	(1,764,382)
Bank premises and equipment, net	\$ 1,558,698	\$ 1,578,812

Depreciation included in operating expenses amounted to \$113,267 and \$108,136 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

E. CASH VALUE OF LIFE INSURANCE

The Bank has established a bank-owned life insurance (BOLI) program under which single-premium, split-dollar, whole-life insurance contracts are purchased on certain eligible officers. Initial investments in the policies are non-deductible for income tax purposes, and the related investment income and death benefits are non-taxable when received. Death benefits are divided among the Bank and beneficiaries designated by the insured officer. The cash surrender value of these policies was \$3,281,788 and \$3,531,704 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. Income earned on the cash surrender value of these policies was \$108,387 and \$119,100 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Bank filed a claim on one of its BOLI policies due to death of the insured. The Bank received proceeds from the settlement of the claim of \$725,610, recognizing a gain of \$337,189 in income for the year ended December 31, 2017.

F. DEPOSITS

The aggregate amount of time deposits exceeding \$250,000 at December 31, 2017 and 2016 was \$8,646,549 and \$7,952,597, respectively.

At December 31, 2017, the scheduled maturities of time deposits are as follows:

2018	\$ 455,160
2019	34,532,277
2020	3,383,999
2021	1,520,150
2022 and thereafter	1,088,534
Total time deposits	\$ 40,980,120

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

G. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

The Bank had a line of credit for federal funds purchased of \$5,600,000 with correspondent institutions as of December 31, 2017. At December 31, 2017, there was no outstanding balance on this line of credit.

The Bank had advances of \$5,000,000 and \$-0- on a line of credit of from the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) at December 31, 2017 and 2016. The available line amount is based upon eligible mortgage loans available for pledge as well as FHLB stock with a carrying value of \$334,600 at December 31, 2017. The Bank is required to maintain a minimum investment in FHLB stock of the greater of 1% of total mortgage assets or .18% of total assets while the advance agreement is in effect. The advances are secured by a lien on residential mortgage loans held by the Company with a book value of \$30,935,595 and a lendable collateral value of \$23,037,800.

Maturities of these advances are detailed in the table below:

2018	\$	-
2019		5,000,000
2020		-
2021		-
2022 and thereafter		-
Total	<u>\$</u>	<u>5,000,000</u>

Investment in stock of a Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) is required for every federally insured institution that utilizes its services. FHLB stock is considered restricted, as defined in FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 320, Investments – Debt and Equity Securities; accordingly, the provisions of ASC Topic 320 are not applicable to this investment. The FHLB stock is reported in the consolidated financial statements at cost. Dividend income is recognized when earned.

H. INCOME TAXES

The provision for income taxes for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	<u>Years Ended December 31,</u>	
	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Current tax expense	\$ 845,492	\$ 654,083
Deferred tax benefit	<u>(250,051)</u>	<u>(3,282)</u>
Net provision for income taxes	<u>\$ 595,441</u>	<u>\$ 650,801</u>

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Deferred income taxes are reflected for certain timing differences between book and taxable income and will be reduced in future years as these timing differences reverse. The reasons for the difference between the actual tax expense and tax computed at the federal income tax rate are as follows:

	<u>Years Ended December 31,</u>	
	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Tax on pretax income at statutory rate	\$ 805,102	\$ 637,256
State income taxes, net of federal tax benefit	59,907	60,678
Non-deductible expenses	7,178	11,210
Tax-exempt interest income	(31,439)	(47,753)
Life insurance income	(168,915)	(40,494)
Amortization of tax credits	407,800	283,800
Federal tax credit	(253,390)	(175,000)
Other	<u>(230,802)</u>	<u>(78,896)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 595,441</u>	<u>\$ 650,801</u>
Net effective tax rate	<u>25.1%</u>	<u>34.7%</u>

The sources and tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of deferred income tax assets (liabilities) are as follows:

	<u>Years Ended December 31,</u>	
	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Deferred Income Tax Assets:		
Provision for loan losses	\$ 522,869	\$ 493,082
Deferred compensation	19,326	27,420
Other real estate	2,700	3,400
Nonaccrual interest	11,495	5,509
Unrealized losses on securities available for sale	22,867	-
Other	<u>993</u>	<u>1,252</u>
Total deferred tax assets	<u>\$ 580,250</u>	<u>\$ 530,663</u>
Deferred Income Tax Liabilities:		
Unrealized gains on securities available for sale	\$ -	\$ (308)
Depreciation	(70,712)	(82,798)
Amortization - goodwill	(360,315)	(567,163)
Other	<u>(7,120)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total deferred tax liabilities	<u>(438,147)</u>	<u>(650,269)</u>
Net deferred tax asset (liability)	<u>\$ 142,103</u>	<u>\$ (119,606)</u>

I. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Company has a 401(k) plan covering substantially all of its employees meeting age and length-of-service requirements. Matching contributions to the plan are at the discretion of the Board of Directors. Retirement plan expenses for administrative fees charged to operations amounted to \$4,936 and \$3,815 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The Company made matching contributions of \$51,736 and \$54,000 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

J. LIMITATION ON DIVIDENDS

The Board of Directors of any state-chartered bank in Georgia may declare and pay cash dividends on its outstanding capital stock without any request for approval of the Bank's regulatory agency if the following conditions are met:

- 1) Total classified assets at the most recent examination of the bank do not exceed eighty (80) percent of equity capital.
- 2) The aggregate amount of dividends declared in the calendar year does not exceed fifty (50) percent of the prior year's net income.
- 3) The ratio of equity capital to adjusted total assets shall not be less than six (6) percent.

As of December 31, 2017, the amount available for distribution as dividends in the subsequent year without regulatory consent was \$886,254.

K. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Bank is a party to financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit. Those instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit risk and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the balance sheet. The contract or notional amounts of those instruments reflect the extent of involvement the Bank has in those particular financial instruments.

The Bank's exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party to the financial instrument for commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit is represented by the contractual notional amount of those instruments. The Bank uses the same credit policies in making commitments and conditional obligations as it does for on-balance-sheet instruments.

The Bank does require collateral or other security to support financial instruments with credit risk.

	<i>Contract or Notional Amount</i>
Financial instruments whose contract amount represent credit risk:	
Commitments to extend credit	\$ 22,124,000
Standby letters of credit	697,000
Total	\$ 22,821,000

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Since many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The Bank evaluates each customer's creditworthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained if deemed necessary by the Bank upon extension of credit is based on management's credit evaluation. Collateral held varies but may include accounts receivable, inventory, property, plant and equipment and income-producing commercial properties.

Standby letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Bank to guarantee the performance of a customer to a third party. Those guarantees are primarily issued to support public and private borrowing arrangements, including commercial paper, bond financing and similar transactions. All letters of credit are due within one year of the original commitment date. The credit risk involved in issuing letters of credit is essentially the same as that involved in extending loan facilities to customers.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

L. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In the ordinary course of business, the Company has various outstanding commitments and contingent liabilities that are not reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

M. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In the ordinary course of business, the Company, through the Bank, has direct and indirect loans outstanding to or for the benefit of certain executive officers and directors. These loans were made on substantially the same terms as those prevailing, at the time made, for comparable loans to other persons and did not involve more than the normal risk of collectability or present other unfavorable features. The following is a summary of activity during the year ended December 31, 2017 with respect to such loans to these individuals:

Balances at December 31, 2016	\$	6,479,494
New loans		6,108,054
Repayments		<u>(6,865,714)</u>
Balances at December 31, 2017	\$	<u>5,721,834</u>

The Bank also had deposits from these related parties of approximately \$4,734,608 at December 31, 2017.

N. DISCLOSURES RELATING TO STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Interest and Income Taxes - Cash paid during the period for interest and income taxes was as follows:

	2017	2016
Interest on deposits and borrowings	\$ 487,519	\$ 475,095
Income taxes, net	\$ 470,000	\$ 270,000

Other Noncash Transactions - Noncash transactions relating to investing and financing activities were as follows:

	2017	2016
Changes in unrealized gain/loss on investments	\$ (68,162)	\$ (94,700)
Transfer of loans to other real estate and other:	\$ (34,150)	\$ -

O. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of a financial instrument is the current amount that would be exchanged between willing parties, other than in a forced liquidation. Fair value is best determined based upon quoted market prices. However, in many instances, there are no quoted market prices for the company's various financial instruments. In cases where quoted market prices are not available, fair value is based on discounted cash flows or other valuation techniques. These techniques are significantly affected by the assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimates of future cash flows. Accordingly, the fair value estimates may not be realized in an immediate settlement of the instrument. The accounting standard for disclosures about the fair value of financial instruments excludes certain financial instruments and all nonfinancial instruments from its disclosure requirements. Accordingly, the aggregate fair value amounts presented may not necessarily represent the underlying fair value of the Company.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

The fair value hierarchy describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1 – Valuation is based upon quoted prices for identical instruments traded in active markets.

Level 2 – Valuation is based upon observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

Level 3 – Valuation is based on unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of assets or liabilities.

Following is a description of valuation methodologies used for assets and liabilities which are either recorded or disclosed at fair value.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For disclosure purposes for cash, due from banks and federal funds sold, the carrying amount is a reasonable estimate of fair value.

Investment Securities Available for Sale

The fair value of securities available for sale is determined by various valuation methodologies. Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, securities are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are estimated by using pricing models, quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics, or discounted cash flows. Level 2 securities include mortgage-backed securities issued by government sponsored enterprises and municipal bonds. The level 2 fair value pricing is provided by an independent third-party and is based upon similar securities in an active market. In certain cases where Level 1 or Level 2 inputs are not available, securities are classified within Level 3 of the hierarchy and include certain residual municipal securities and other less liquid securities.

Federal Home Loan Bank Stock

The fair value of Federal Home Loan Bank stock approximates carrying value, as there is no ready market for such investments.

Other Investments

For disclosure purposes the carrying value of other investments approximates fair value.

Loans Held for Sale

For loans held for sale, the carrying value is a reasonable estimate of fair value given the short-term nature of the loans and similarity to what secondary markets are currently offering for portfolios of loans with similar characteristics. Therefore, the Company records the loans held for sale as nonrecurring Level 2.

Loans

The Company does not record loans at fair value on a recurring basis. However, from time to time, a loan is considered impaired and an allowance for loan losses is established. Loans for which it is probable that payment of interest and principal will not be made in accordance with the contractual terms of the loan agreement are considered impaired. Once a loan is identified as individually impaired, management measures impairment based on the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, except that as a practical expedient, a creditor may measure impairment based on a loan's observable market price, or the fair value of the collateral if repayment of the loan is dependent upon the sale of the underlying collateral. Those impaired loans not requiring an allowance represent loans for which the fair value of the expected repayments or collateral exceed the recorded investments in such loans. In accordance with ASC 820, impaired loans where an allowance is established based on the fair value of collateral require classification in the fair value hierarchy. When the fair value of the collateral is based on an observable market price or a current appraised value, the Company records the impaired loan as nonrecurring Level 2. When an appraised value is not available or management determines the fair value of the collateral is further impaired below the appraised value and there is no observable market price, the Company records the impaired loan as nonrecurring Level 3.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Cash Surrender Value of Bank Owned Life Insurance

For disclosure purposes, for cash surrender value of life insurance, the carrying value is a reasonable estimate of fair value.

Other Real Estate and Foreclosed Assets

Foreclosed assets are adjusted to fair value, less cost to sell, upon transfer of the loans to foreclosed assets. Subsequently, foreclosed assets are carried at the lower of carrying value or fair value. Fair value is based upon independent market prices, appraised values of the collateral or management's estimation of the value of the collateral. When the fair value of the collateral is based on an observable market price or a current appraised value, the Company records the foreclosed asset as nonrecurring Level 2. When an appraised value is not available or management determines the fair value of the collateral is further impaired below the appraised value and there is no observable market price, the Company records the foreclosed asset as nonrecurring Level 3.

Intangible Assets and Goodwill

Intangible assets consist of core deposit premiums acquired in connection with business combinations and are based on the established value of acquired customer deposits. The core deposit premium is initially recognized based on a valuation performed as of the consummation date and is amortized over an estimated useful life of three to ten years. Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired in a business combination. Goodwill and other intangible assets deemed to have an indefinite useful life are not amortized but instead are subject to an annual review for impairment.

Deposits

For disclosure purposes, the fair value of demand deposits, savings accounts, NOW accounts and money market deposits is the amount payable on demand at the reporting date, while the fair value of fixed maturity certificates of deposit is estimated by discounting the future cash flows using current rates at which comparable certificates would be issued.

Securities Sold under Agreements to Repurchase and Other Borrowings

The carrying amount of variable rate borrowings and securities sold under repurchase agreements approximates fair value. The fair value of fixed rate other borrowings is estimated based on discounted contractual cash flows using the current incremental borrowing rates for similar borrowing arrangements.

Short-term borrowings

For disclosure purposes, for short-term borrowings at a fixed rate, the fair value of the borrowing is estimated using discounted cash flows, based on the current incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements. For short-term borrowings at a variable rate, the carrying value is a reasonable estimate of fair value.

Commitments to Extend Credit and Standby Letters of Credit

Because commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit are made using variable rates and have short maturities, the carrying value and the fair value are immaterial for disclosure.

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Assets and Liabilities Recorded at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

The table below presents the recorded amount of assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, aggregated by the level in the fair value hierarchy within which those measurements fall.

	December 31, 2017			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<i>ASSETS:</i>				
Investment securities available for sale				
U.S. agencies	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
State and political subdivisions	-	1,811,577	-	1,811,577
Mortgage backed securities	-	<u>8,424,511</u>	-	<u>8,424,511</u>
Total investment securities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 10,236,088</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 10,236,088</u>

	December 31, 2016			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<i>ASSETS:</i>				
Investment securities available for sale				
U.S. agencies	\$ -	\$ 999,789	\$ -	\$ 999,789
State and political subdivisions	-	3,410,346	-	3,410,346
Mortgage backed securities	-	<u>6,252,883</u>	-	<u>6,252,883</u>
Total investment securities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 10,663,018</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 10,663,018</u>

Assets Recorded at Fair Value on a Nonrecurring Basis

The Company may be required, from time to time, to measure certain assets at fair value on a nonrecurring basis in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. These include assets that are measured at the lower of cost or market that were recognized at fair value below cost at the end of the period. The table below presents the Company's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, aggregated by the level in the fair value hierarchy within which those measurements fall.

	December 31, 2017			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Impaired loans	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,549,474	\$ 1,549,474
Other real estate and repossessed assets	-	-	<u>20,750</u>	<u>20,750</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,570,224</u>	<u>\$ 1,570,224</u>

	December 31, 2016			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Impaired loans	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,290,216	\$ 2,290,216
Other real estate and repossessed assets	-	-	<u>14,071</u>	<u>14,071</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,304,287</u>	<u>\$ 2,304,287</u>

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

The carrying amount and estimated fair value of the Company's financial instruments, not shown elsewhere in these financial statements, were as follows:

	2017		2016	
	Amount	Fair Value	Amount	Fair Value
Assets:				
Cash and short-term investments	\$ 18,300,591	\$ 18,300,591	\$ 14,211,568	\$ 14,211,568
Loans	105,980,323	106,059,637	90,811,875	90,810,416
Liabilities:				
Deposits	124,236,788	124,222,220	115,880,357	115,924,499
Federal Home Loan Bank Borrowings	5,000,000	5,001,596	-	-

P. CREDIT RISK CONCENTRATION

The Bank grants agribusiness, commercial and residential loans to customers. Although the Bank has a diversified loan portfolio, a substantial portion of its debtors' ability to honor their contracts is dependent on the area's economic stability. The primary trade area for the Bank is generally that area within fifty miles in each direction.

The distribution of commitments to extend credit approximates the distribution of loans outstanding. Commercial and standby letters of credit were granted primarily to commercial borrowers. The Bank, as a matter of policy, does not extend credit in excess of the legal lending limit to any single borrower or group of related borrowers.

The Company's bank subsidiary maintains its cash at several financial institutions located in the Southeast. On July 21, 2010, the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act was signed into law and permanently raised the FDIC coverage limit to \$250,000. The Company had uninsured balances of \$250,547 of December 31, 2017.

The Company also maintains a cash balance in an account held with the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB). The FHLB is not a financial institution, and as a result, funds held are not subject to FDIC coverage. As of December 31, 2017 the Company had an outstanding balance of \$92,730 with the FHLB, which is entirely uninsured.

Q. OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES

Components of other operating expenses greater than 1% of total interest income and other income for the periods ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	2017	2016
Service Fees	\$ 226,244	\$ 191,979
Legal and accounting fees	91,343	89,599
Advertising	97,386	119,522
Data processing	107,597	100,583
Directors fees	161,900	160,400

R. REGULATORY MATTERS

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal banking agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Bank's financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Bank's assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

practices. The Bank's capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings and other factors.

The final rules implementing Basel Committee on Banking Supervision's capital guidelines for U.S. banks (Basel III rules) became effective for the Bank on January 1, 2015, with full compliance of the requirements being phased in over a multi-year schedule and pull phase in in effect as of January 1, 2019. For the year ended December 31, 2017, a capital conservation buffer of an additional 1.25% is in place for common equity Tier 1, Tier 1 risk based, and total risk based capital ratios. The Bank has elected to exclude the net unrealized gain or loss on available for sale securities, if any, in computing regulatory capital.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the table below) of total risk-based and Tier I capital (as defined in the regulations) to risk-weighted assets (as defined), and of Tier I capital (as defined) to average assets (as defined). Management believes, as of December 31, 2017, the Bank meets all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject. As of December 31, 2017, the most recent notification from the State Department of Banking and Finance categorized the Bank as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as well capitalized the Bank must maintain minimum total risk-based, and Tier I leverage ratios as set forth in the table. There are no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the institution's category.

The Bank's actual capital amounts and ratios are presented in the following table.

	Actual		For Capital Adequacy Purposes		To Be Well Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
<i>As of December 31, 2017</i>						
Total Risk-Based Capital To (Risk-Weighted Assets)	\$ 18,207,000	17.71%	\$ 8,222,649	≥ 8.0%	\$ 10,278,311	≥ 10.0%
Tier I Capital To (Risk-Weighted Assets)	16,909,000	16.45%	6,166,967	≥ 6.0%	8,222,622	≥ 8.0%
Common Equity Tier I Capital To (Risk-Weighted Assets)	16,909,000	16.45%	4,625,225	≥ 4.5%	6,680,880	≥ 6.5%
Tier I Capital To (Average Assets)	16,909,000	11.90%	5,683,936	≥ 4.0%	7,104,920	≥ 5.0%
<i>As of December 31, 2016</i>						
Total Risk-Based Capital To (Risk-Weighted Assets)	\$ 16,790,000	18.80%	\$ 7,144,681	≥ 8.0%	\$ 8,930,851	≥ 10.0%
Tier I Capital To (Risk-Weighted Assets)	15,665,000	17.54%	5,358,609	≥ 6.0%	7,144,812	≥ 8.0%
Common Equity Tier I Capital To (Risk-Weighted Assets)	15,665,000	17.54%	4,018,957	≥ 4.5%	5,805,160	≥ 6.5%
Tier I Capital To (Average Assets)	15,665,000	12.30%	5,094,309	≥ 4.0%	6,367,886	≥ 5.0%

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

S. SEGMENT REPORTING

Reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. Reportable segments are managed separately because each segment appeals to different markets and, accordingly, requires different technology and marketing strategies.

The Company and its subsidiary do not have any separately reportable operating segments. The entire operations of the Company are managed as one operation.

T. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company performed an evaluation of subsequent events through March 12, 2018, the date upon which the Company's financial statements were available for issue. The Company has not evaluated subsequent events after this date. No subsequent events were identified that would have required a change to the financial statements or disclosure in the notes to the financial statements.

U. CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (PARENT COMPANY ONLY)

Condensed parent company financial information on CBC Holding Company at December 31, 2017 and 2016, is as follows:

BALANCE SHEETS

	<i>As of December 31,</i>	
	2017	2016
Assets		
Cash in subsidiary	\$ 33,247	\$ 25,248
Investment in subsidiary, at equity in underlying net assets	18,532,406	17,332,910
Accrued income and other assets	85,063	-
Total Assets	<u>\$ 18,650,716</u>	<u>\$ 17,358,158</u>
Liabilities		
Other expenses and accrued liabilities	<u>\$ 90,922</u>	<u>\$ 12,658</u>
Shareholders' Equity		
Preferred stock, \$1 par value, authorized 2,000,000 shares, issued and outstanding 86,783 in 2017 and 2016	86,783	86,783
Common stock, \$1 par value, authorized 10,000,000 shares, 645,121 issued and 607,598 outstanding in 2017 and 2016	645,121	645,121
Paid-in capital surplus	6,816,170	6,816,170
Retained earnings	11,777,631	10,518,350
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(44,391)	596
Treasury stock, at cost 37,523 shares in 2017 and 2016	(721,520)	(721,520)
Total shareholders' equity	<u>18,559,794</u>	<u>17,345,500</u>
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	<u>\$ 18,650,716</u>	<u>\$ 17,358,158</u>

CBC HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND RETAINED EARNINGS

	<i>Years ended December 31,</i>	
	2017	2016
Revenues		
Dividend Income	\$ 538,226	\$ 538,225
Expenses		
Other	17,002	16,259
Income Before Taxes and Equity Income of Subsidiary	521,224	521,966
Benefit of income taxes	6,800	6,503
Income Before Equity Income of Subsidiary	528,024	528,469
Equity in undistributed income of subsidiary	1,244,483	695,011
Net Income	1,772,507	1,223,480
Retained Earnings, Beginning	10,518,350	9,808,095
Stock and cash dividends	(513,226)	(513,225)
Retained Earnings, Ending	<u>\$ 11,777,631</u>	<u>\$ 10,518,350</u>

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	<i>Years ended December 31,</i>	
	2017	2016
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income	\$ 1,772,507	\$ 1,223,480
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Equity in undistributed income of subsidiary	(1,244,483)	(695,011)
Net change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accrued income and other assets	(85,063)	140,060
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	78,264	(146,766)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>521,225</u>	<u>521,763</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Cash dividends paid	(513,226)	(513,225)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(513,226)</u>	<u>(513,225)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	7,999	8,538
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	25,248	16,710
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 33,247</u>	<u>\$ 25,248</u>